As shown on plan M.O.W. 27635 (M.L. 14666) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of February 1974.

[L.S.]

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/805; Hn. D.O. 24/0/154)

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, being satisfied that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said land to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Blocks XIII and XIV of the Newcastle Survey District, and described as follows:

Area

Being

40.4685 (More or less) Part Allotment 66B3D3B, Waipa Parish, as shown edged red on M.L. Plan 20799. Part certificate of title, Volume 249, folio 289, South Auckland Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of February 1974.

[L.S.]

MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M. and I.A. 5/5/318)

Consenting to Land being Taken for a Service Lane in the Borough of Kaikohe

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of February 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a service lane.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.4 perches, situated in the Borough of Kaikohe and being part Lot 1, D.P. 39488; shown on plan M.O.W. 27477 (S.O. 48080) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured neutral.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/774/84; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/46875)

Dissolution of the West Winton River Board

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of February 1974

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order shall come into force on 1 April 1974.
- 2. The Board of the West Winton River District is hereby dissolved.
- 3. The powers and functions of the former West Winton River Board shall be transferred to the Southland Catchment Board.
- 4. The relevant provisions of section 10 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Amendment Act 1946, shall apply as if the dissolution and transfer of functions prescribed herein were a dissolution and transfer of functions, pursuant to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941.
 - P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring An Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Wanganui and to be Under the Control and Management of the Wanganui City Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of February 1974

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wanganui and be under the control and management of the Wanganui City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 3.76 perches situated in the City of Wanganui, being Lot 17, D.P. 26733, being part Section 227, Right Bank Wanganui River. Part certificate of title No. D4/283, Wellington Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4637; Wg. D.O. 52/7/17)

The Public Service Salary Order 1974

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of February 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the State Services Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Public Service Salary Order 1974.

(2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 11th day of February 1974.

2. Salaries of Members of State Services Commission—
(1) The salaries payable to the members of the State Services Commission shall be as follows:

Yearly Rate of Salary on and From 11 February 1974

Minimum	Maximum	Increment
\$	\$	\$
 19,621	20,530	909
 16,184	17,027	843
 14,543	15,379	836
	\$ 19,621	\$ \$ \$ 20,530 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

- (2) The increment shall in each case be an annual increment.
- **3. Revocation**—The Public Service Salary Order (No. 2) 1973* is hereby revoked.
 - P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1973, p. 2750